SPEED POST/OUT TODAY/
MOST URGENT

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION
MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, NEW DELHI
(RTI BRANCH, DTTE), Email:- piohqtte@gmail.com)
F.No. F.2 (16)/2006/RTI/TTE/ID No.5357/ | 0719 — 30 Dated: ng‘[u{ W A0¢
To

Sh. Devendra Gupta ,

House NO. 107/9, Kishangarh,

Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-1100070

Mobile No. 8010132944
Sub: Supply of information Under RTI Act-2005.
Sir,

Please refer to your application vide ID NO. 5357 dated 16/10/23
addressed to the undersigned through PIO BTE under Right to Information Act
2005. The reply/information received from DD(Trg.) dated 18/10/23, Section
Officer(E-I) dated 23/10/23 & Section Officer(S.B.) dated 31/—10/23 whose
assistance were sought u/s 5(4) of RTI Act 2005 in the capacity of the deemed PIO
are enclosed.

As per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 u/s 19 (1), if you are not satisfied, you
may file an appeal to the Ist Appellate Authority within 30 days from receipt of this
letter. The details of First Appellate Authority is as under:-

Sh.A.N.Gaur, Deputy Director(Admn.)
The First Appellate Authority,
Department of Training & Technical
Education, Room No.2, Ground Floor,
Pitampura, Delhi- 110034.

Ph. No. 20871214

E-Mail ID- acadmndtte 1@gmail.com

| t\h;5

(SANJEEV KUNDU)
PIO (RTI) DTTE

Copy for information to:-
\1/4; System Analyst (Computer Branch), DTTE with the request for upload the

‘same on the Departmental Website. (Copy of RTI application is also enclosed).




GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
DEPARTMENT OF TRAINING AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION
MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA DELHI - 110034
(Secretariat Branch)

F.1/(504)/SB/DTTE/RT1/2023 / ,zggq Dated:- 3\\\0\&%
To
The APIO (RTI),
TTE (HQ),

Pitampura, Delhi

Sub: Sub: Information sought under RTI Act, 2005 for ID No.5357 dated 16.10.2023.
(Applicant- Sh. Devendra Gupta)

i,

Kindly refer to your Letter No. F.2(16)/2006/RTITTE/ID No.5357/999-1001 dated
16.10.2023 on the subject cited above, vide which RTI I.D. No. ID No.5357 dated 16.10.2023.
Filed by Sh. Devendra Gupta has been forwarded to this branch. The point wise reply of the RTI
is given as under:-

S.No. | Information Reply/Remarks
Sought
\ | 8 Point No.l to | The sought information is not available in this branch.
41

Yours faithfully

Section Officer (SB)




GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
DEPARTMENT OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION
MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAM PURA, DELHI — 110034
' (E-I BRANCH)

F 1/1362/E-1/RTI/2023/DTTE b S o Datedt-@.ﬁ],u’gs
To '

The APIO,
\)77'/E (HQ),
Pitampura, Delhi
Sub: Information sought under RTI Act, 2005 v:de ID No. 5357 dated 16 10.2023
(Applicant-Sh. Devendra Gupta).

E C_‘)[.r’ .
Kindly refer to your Letter NO. F.2(16)/2006/RTI/TTE/ID No.5357/999-1001 dated
16.10.2023 on the subject cited above, vide which RTI [.D. No. 5357 dated 16.10. 2023

filed by Sh. Devendra Gupta has been forwarded to this branch. The point wise reply is
given as under -

S.No. | Information Sought Reply/Remarks
1. Point No. 01 to 41 The information sought does not pertain to this branch The
: ' same may be available with DSEU and BTE.

Yours faithfully

9,5\4 e
Secti fficer (E-1)




GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

DEPARTMENT OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION
MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, DELHI 110034.
[Exam Branch]

F. No. 15(60)/RTI/Trg.(E)/2022/ YU§~ Dated : ;g} 2/2 9

To

T'h/e APIO (RTI),
DTTE,
Delhi.

Sub: Reply to RTI Act, 2005 for vide No. RTI Online/TTE/DOPOT/ R/2023/6357
dated 10.10.2023 filed by Shri Devendra Gupta , Address -107/9,
Kishangarh, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi — 110070

Sir,

With reference to your letter No. RTI Online/TTE/DOPOT/R/2023 No. 5357

dated 10.10.2023 regarding above cited subject, the pointwise replies for -the
information sought by the applicant are as under:-

Point No.1 to 41 : Does not pertain to training branch DTTE(HQ).

With regards,

s/

(Rajiva Malik)
Dy. Director (Trg.)




BOARD OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION
GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T. OF DELHI
MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, DELHI

‘Ph.: 27322460 A _

wmE

No. F.170-10(3)/RT1-767/2023/ 2a\> - Dated: ‘3110 [&5
 To,

‘}/Thé Public information Officer
Department of Training & Technical Education
Pitampura, Delhi.
2. The Public Information Officer
DSEU, DWARKA CAMPUS.
Delhi- 110075,

Sub: Transfer of RTl application of Sh. Devendra Gupta under RT] Act,2005.
Sir, o

The undersigned has received the ahove RT] application vide no, 767 dated 11/10/2023 under
RTI Act, 2005 from SH, DEVENDRA GuPTA (Copy enclosed). The subject matter of application is closely
connected with ydur office/ institute. /

The application is therefore, being PARTIALLY transférred to you under sub- section (3) of
section 6 of RTI Act, 2005 for providing information %o directly téxthe’a"pplicant. The requisite fee for RTI .
application has been deposited. ) ‘

Encl. Copy of application

(LALITA JUNEIA)
PIO (BTE)

Copy for information:-
1. Sh. DEVENDRA GUPTA, 107/9, Kishangarh, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070, Mok: 8010132944



09.10.2023

The Public Information Officer,
Board of Technical Education,
Government of NCT of Delhi,
Muni Maya Ram Marg,

Delhi-110 088. coi?

Subject: Information under the Right to Information Act, 2005
Dear Sir,

Kindly supply the information on the following points under the Right to
Information Act, 2005:-

[ What was the intake capacity of all Government Run Institutes for

Full Time Diploma Courses for the academic session 2015-162

2. What was the intake capacity of all Government Run Institutes for

Full Time Diploma Courses for the academic session 2016-179

3. What was the intake capacity of all Government Run Institutes for

Full Time Diploma Courses for the academic session 2017-1 87

4. What was the intake capacity of all Government Run Institutes for

Full Time Diploma Courses for the academic session 2018-1 9?

3. What was the intake capacity of all Government Run Institutes for

Full Time Diploma Courses for the academic session 2019-20?

(R



10.

11.

12.

13.

What was the intake capacity of all Government Run Institutes for

Full Time Diploma Courses for the academic session 2020-21?

What was the intake capacity of all Government Run Institutes for

Full Time Diploma Courses for the academic session 2021-227?

What was the intake capacity of all Government Run Institutes for

Full Time Diploma Courses for the academic session 2022-23?

- What was the intake capacity of all Government Run Institutes for

Full Time Diploma Courses for the academic session 2023-247?

What was the intake capacity of all Private Self-Financed Institutes

. affiliated to BTE for Full Time Diploma Courses in the academic

session 2015-167

What was the intake capacity of all Private Self-Financed Institutes
affiliated to BTE for Full Time Diploma Courses in the academic
session 2016-177

What was the intake capacity of all Private Self-Financed Institutes

affiliated to BTE for Full Time Diploma Courses in the academic
session 2017-18?

- What was the intake capacity of all Private Self-Financed Institutes

affiliated to BTE for Full Time Diploma Courses in the academic

session 2018-197?



14.

15.

16.

17

18,

19.

20.

What was the intake capacity of all Private Self-Financed Institutes
affiliated to BTE for Full Time Diploma Courses in the academic
session 2019-20?

What was the intake capacity of all Private Self-Financed Institutes
affiliated to BTE for Full Time Diploma Courses in the academic
session 2020-217?

What was the intake capacity of all Private Self-Financed Institutes
affiliated to BTE for Full Time Diploma Courses in the academic
session 2021-227

What was the intake capacity of all Private Self-Financed Institutes
affiliated to BTE for Full Time Diploma Courses in the academic

session 2022-237

- What was the intake capacity of all Private Self-Financed Institutes

affiliated to BTE for Full Time Diploma Courses in the academic
session 2023-247

How is the intake capacity of Government Run Institutes increased in

respect of Full Time Diploma Courses?

Is permission obtained from All India Council for Technical

Education for increase of intake capacity in respect of Full Time

Diploma Courses?




21,

42,

23,

24,

2,

26.

2

What is the procedure followed for starting of new courses in respect
of Government Run Institutes in respect of Full Time Diploma

Courses?

Is permission obtained from All India Council for Technical
Education for starting of new courses in respect of Government Run

Institutes in respect of Full Time Diploma Courses?

What is the policy of the Department for filling up of vacant seats

through spot counseling?

Is there any written policy of the Department for filling up of vacant

seats through spot counseling?

Is there any policy. of the Department that vacant seats for spot
counseling will be filled only by CET qualified candidates and not by

candidates who have not taken CET examination?

Whether request were received in academic 2019-20 by Private Self-
Financed Institutes for filling up of vacant seats through spot
counselling from candidates who have not taken CET examination?

Please provide details.

Whether request were received in academic 2020-21 by Private Self-
Financed Institutes for filling up of vacant seats through spot

counselling from candidates who have not taken CET examination?

Please provide details.




28.

29,

S

31.

32.

59

34,

Whether request were received in academic 2021-22 by Private Self-
Financed Institutes for filling up of vacant seats through spot
counselling from candidates who have not taken CET examination?

Please provide details.

Whether request were received in academic 2022-23 by Private Self-
Financed Institutes for filling up of vacant seats through. spot
counselling from candidates who have not taken CET examination?

Please provide details.

Whether request were received in academic 2023-24 by Private Self-
Financed Institutes for filling up of vacant seats through spot
counselling from candidates who have not taken CET examination?

Please provide details.

Is it the policy of the State Government or the Directorate to close

down Private-Self Financed Institutes in Delhi?

Is it correct that after creation of DSEU, the Government Run

Institutes are also running Degree Programmes?

From whom approval/permission was obtained for running Degree

Programmes in Government Run Institutes?

What was the fee for admission to Diploma Courses in  Ambedkar
Institute of Technology, Aryabhat Institute of Technology, Gobind
Ballabh Pant Institute of Technology, Guru Nanak Dev Ihstitute of
Technology, Integrated Institute of Technology, Kasturba Institute of
Technology, Meera Baj Institute of Technology, Pusa Institute of




35;

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

Technology, Bhaj Parmanand Institute of Business Studies, Rajokari
Institute of Technology, Delhi Institute of Technology, World Class
Skill Centre for the academic session 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18,
2018-192019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-249

Who was / is the fixing fee in respect of admission to Fy]] Diploma

Courses in Government Run Institutes?

Was any Committee constituted by the Delhj Government for fixing

of fee for admission to Government Run Institutes?

How many Private Self-Financed Institutes have been given affiliation
by Directorate from 2009-10 till 2023-249 Please provide detajls.

How many Private Self- Financed Institutes which were having
affiliation from Directorate have closed the Institutes from 2009-10
till 2023-249 Please provide detais.

How many Private Self- Financed Institutes which were having
affiliation from Directorate have closed some of the courses or started

NeW courses from 2009-10 ]| 2023-247 Pleage provide details.

Is it correct that fee for admission to Fy Time Diploma Courses
increased from 5000.00 per academic year to Rs. 16,000.00 per

academic year after establishing  Delhi Skilleq Entrepreneurship
University? Please provide details.




41.  Whether Inspection of Delhi College of Pharmacy, Holambi Khurd,
£ Delhi was carried out before grant of affiliation to this Institute for

the academic session 2023-24? Please provide details.

Postal Order dated 09.10.2023 for Rs. 20.00 is enclosed for providing

information. {\/)Y/Of

SR\ %N

\ﬂ\ ¢ %Vﬁ [ DEVE GUPTA ]

o O b 107/9, Kishangarh,

\QS \ '\/\7 Vasantkunj
\Q

New Delhi-110 070
W\ 8010132944



